

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

YATRA ONLINE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

EBIX, INC., EBIXCASH TRAVELS,
INC., REGIONS BANK, BMO HARRIS
BANK N.A., BBVA USA, FIFTH
THIRD BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, KEYBANK
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SILICON
VALLEY BANK, CADENCE BANK,
N.A., and TRUSTMARK NATIONAL
BANK.

Defendants.

C.A. No. 2020-0444-JRS

**PUBLIC [REDACTED]
VERSION AS FILED
JANUARY 29, 2021**

**PLAINTIFF'S OMNIBUS ANSWERING BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

OF COUNSEL:

Mark Lebovitch
Daniel E. Meyer
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 554-1400

Gregory V. Varallo (Bar No. 2242)
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 901
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 364-3601

*Counsel for Plaintiff As to All
Defendants Except Fifth Third Bank,
N.A.*

Alisa E. Moen (Bar No. 4088)
MOEN LAW LLC
2961 Centerville Road, Suite 350
Wilmington, DE 19808
(469) 516-0667

*Of Counsel and Conflicts Counsel for
Plaintiff As to Fifth Third Bank, N.A*

Dated: January 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. Yatra And Ebix Negotiate And Enter The Merger Agreement, Which Includes The Crucial Put Right	6
II. Ebix Drags Its Feet Preparing And Filing the Crucial S-4	8
III. Ebix [REDACTED] Fails To Secure SEC Approval Of The S-4	10
IV. Ebix Fakes Renegotiation To Lull Yatra Into Not Protecting Its Rights.....	12
A. Ebix Dangles Revised Terms In Front Of Yatra	13
B. Ebix Renegotiates The Credit Agreement With The Lender Defendants To Foreclose The Issuance Of The Put Right	15
C. Ebix Continues To String Yatra Along.....	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. Yatra Did Not Waive Its Ability To Seek Money Damages Under The Merger Agreement	23
A. The Effectiveness Of Any Termination Of The Merger Agreement Occurred After Yatra Filed The Original Complaint.....	24
B. Terminating the Merger Agreement Prior to Filing Suit Does Not Preclude Yatra’s Right to Sue for Money Damages	27
i. Any Limitations Of Remedies Must Be Clearly Expressed.....	27

ii.	Ebix’s Reading Of The Effect Of Termination Provision Conflicts With Section 9.9(c).....	30
C.	The Survival Clause Does Not Limit The Parties’ Ability To Seek Remedies For Pre-Termination Breaches.....	33
i.	Ebix Misreads The Plain Language Of The Survival Clause.....	33
ii.	The Survival Clause Does Not Limit Yatra’s Ability To Seek Money Damages Under The Extension Agreement	35
iii.	The Cases That Ebix Cites Are Inapposite.....	36
II.	Ebix Breached The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing	38
III.	Ebix Committed Fraud On Yatra	43
A.	Ebix’s False Statements	44
i.	Hindsight 20/20—Why Ebix Defrauded Yatra	44
ii.	Ebix Made A Number Of False Statements To Yatra.....	46
iii.	Ebix Never Intended To Renegotiate With Yatra	49
B.	Yatra Justifiably Relied On Ebix’s False Statements And Refrained From Enforcing Its Rights Under the Merger Agreement.....	51
C.	Yatra Suffered Damages As A Result Of Its Reliance On Ebix’s False Statements	53
IV.	The Lender Defendants Tortiously Interfered With Yatra’s Rights Under The Merger Agreement.....	55
A.	Delaware Has The Most Significant Relationship To Yatra’s Tortious Interference Claims Against The Lender Defendants	57
i.	Delaware Is Yatra’s Place Of Injury	59

ii.	The Lender Defendants Caused The Injury In Delaware	60
iii.	The Parties’ Domicile, Residence, Nationality, Place Of Incorporation, And Place Of Business Is A Neutral Factor	61
iv.	The Parties’ Relationship Centers In Delaware	61
v.	Policy Considerations Heavily Support Application Of Delaware Law.....	62
B.	Yatra Adequately Pleads Tortious Interference Under Delaware Law	64
i.	The Lender Defendants’ Tortious Interference Was Improper And Without Justification.....	66
ii.	The Lender Defendants’ Conduct Proximately Caused Yatra’s Injury	68
C.	Indian Law Recognizes The Tort Of Wrongful Interference With Contract	69
D.	Yatra Adequately Pleads Tortious Interference Under Georgia Law.....	74
i.	The Lender Defendants’ Conduct Was Improper Vis-à-vis Yatra.....	76
ii.	The Lender Defendants Are Not Privileged To Meddle In Delaware’s Merger.....	79
iii.	If The Lender Defendants Were Not Strangers To The Merger Agreement, Then They Are Bound By the Forum Selection Clause of the Merger Agreement And Delaware Law Controls	82
iv.	The Lender Defendants’ Tortious Conduct Caused Ebix To Breach The Merger Agreement And Caused Yatra’s Injury	83

v.	The Amended Complaint Pleads That The Lender Defendants' Conduct Caused Yatra's Injury.....	85
	CONCLUSION.....	86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aasia Indus. Techs. Ltd. v. Ambience Space Sellers Ltd.</i> , (1998 (18) PTC 316 (Bom)).....	71
<i>Arford v. Blalock</i> , 405 S.E.2d 698 (Ga. Ct. App. 1991).....	75, 78
<i>ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC</i> , 50 A.3d 434 (Del. Ch. 2012), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013).....	41, 44
<i>Asia Indus. Techs. Pvt. Ltd.</i> , (1998 (18) PTC (Bom)).....	71
<i>Atlanta Mkt. Ctr. Mgmt. Co. v. McLane</i> , 503 S.E.2d 278 (Ga. 1998)	56, 75
<i>Balailal Mukherjee & Co. (P) Ltd. v. Sea Traders Private Ltd.</i> , ((1991) 1 CALLT 287 (HC)	71
<i>Bear Stearns Mortg. Funding Tr. 2006-SL1 v. EMC Mortg. LLC</i> , 2015 WL 139731 (Del. Ch. Jan. 12, 2015).....	37
<i>In re Bracket Holding Corp. Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 3283169 (Del. Super. Ct. July 31, 2017).....	62, 82
<i>Browne v. Robb</i> , 583 A.2d 949 (Del. 1990)	43
<i>Capella Holdings, LLC v. Anderson</i> , 2017 WL 5900077 (Del. Ch. Nov. 29, 2017)	32
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	22
<i>Certainteed Corp. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 217032 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2005).....	52

<i>Chi. Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	36
<i>Cincinnati SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co.</i> , 708 A.2d 989 (Del. 1998)	43
<i>In re CVR Refining, LP Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 506680 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2020).....	38
<i>Dalton Diversified, Inc. v. AmSouth Bank</i> , 605 S.E.2d 892 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004).....	77, 79
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 155 A.3d 358 (Del. 2017)	41
<i>Disaster Servs., Inc. v. ERC P’ship</i> , 492 S.E.2d 526 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997).....	81
<i>Dolan v. Altice USA, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2711280 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2019).....	34
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	39, 42
<i>eCommerce Indus. v. MWA Intelligence, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5621678 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013).....	67
<i>Eni Holdings, LLC v. KBR Grp. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6186326 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2013)	25
<i>Eureka Res., LLC v. Resources-Appalachia, LLC</i> , 62 A.3d 1233 (Del. Super. Ct. 2012).....	60
<i>Fortson v. Brown</i> , 690 S.E.2d 239 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010).....	75, 76, 77
<i>France Brevets, S.A.S. v. Clean Energy Mgmt. Sols., LLC</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00262-GMS (D. Del. Sept. 15, 2017)	36
<i>Germaninvestments AG v. Allomet Corp.</i> , 225 A.3d 316 (Del. 2020)	70

<i>Glenwood Systems, LLC v. Med-Pro Ideal Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 11527383 (D. Conn. May 4, 2010)	72
<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLP</i> , 2018 WL 6311829 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 2018).....	44
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech., Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 2682898 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2011)	27, 36, 37
<i>Guard-Life Corp. v. S. Parker Hardware Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 183 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1980)	56
<i>H-M Wexford LLC v. Encorp, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003)	23
<i>HBMA Holdings, LLC v. LSF9 Stardust Holdings LLC</i> , 2017 WL 6209594 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2017).....	36
<i>Horizon Pers. Commc'ns., Inc. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2337592 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2006)	65, 84
<i>INOX Leisure Limited v. PVR Limited</i> , Delhi High Court, RFA OS 26/2020, decided on June 24, 2020	71
<i>Interim Healthcare, Inc. v. Spherion Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 513 (Del. Super. Ct. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 886 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2005)	27, 29, 34
<i>Kahn v. Portnoy</i> , 2008 WL 5197164 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2008).....	24, 30
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009)	38, 39
<i>Liberty Prop. Ltd. P'ship v. 25 Mass. Ave. Prop. LLC</i> , 2008 WL 1746974 (Del. Ch. Apr. 7, 2008).....	40
<i>Lindsay Int'l Pvt. Ltd. v. Laxmi Niwas Mittal</i> , (2018) 1 CALLT 254 (HC).....	71
<i>Lyman v. Cellchem Int'l, LLC</i> , 779 S.E.2d 474 (Ga. Ct. App. 2015).....	82

<i>Mabra v. SF, Inc.</i> , 728 S.E.2d 737 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012).....	80
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	23
<i>Marquinez v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171294 (D. Del. Sept. 18, 2020).....	64
<i>MM Glob. Servs. v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 283 F. Supp.2d 689 (D. Conn. 2003).....	70, 72
<i>Nobel Lodging, Inc. v. Holiday Hospitality Franchising</i> , 548 S.E.2d 481 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001).....	76, 77
<i>Oravel Stays Pvt. Ltd. v. Hoteliers Welfare Ass’n</i> , Delhi High Court, (CS (OS) No. 322/2019, order dated 19 July 2019).....	71
<i>Osborne ex rel. Osborne v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	24
<i>OTK Assocs., LLC v. Friedman</i> , 85 A.3d 696 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	22
<i>Pierce v. Int’l Ins. Co. of Illinois</i> , 671 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1996).....	39
<i>Rus Inc. v. Bay Indus., Inc.</i> , 322 F.Supp.2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	40, 41
<i>Schwartzberg v. CRITEF Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 685 A.2d 365 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	39, 42
<i>Smith v. Morris, Manning & Martin, LLP</i> , 666 S.E.2d 683 (Ga. Ct. App. 2008).....	56, 57
<i>Solomon v. Pathe Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 672 A.2d 35 (Del. 1996).....	23
<i>Soma Techs. v. Dalamagas</i> , 2017 WL 2056904 (N.C. Super. Ct. May 11, 2017).....	73

<i>Standard Gen. L.P. v. Charney</i> , 2017 WL 6498063 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2017).....	41
<i>State v. Grinnage</i> , 2017 WL 1201160 (Del. Com. Pl. Mar. 16, 2017).....	26
<i>Stöbich Fire Prot. Sys., LP v. Smoke Guard, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00802-LPS (D. Del. June 25, 2014).....	36
<i>Tata Sons Ltd. v. Mastech Corp.</i> , (1996(2) CTC 752)	71
<i>TrueBlue, Inc. v. Leeds Equity Partners IV, LP</i> , 2015 WL 5968726 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 25, 2015)	51
<i>Vague v. Bank One Corp.</i> , 850 A.2d 303 (Del. 2004)	51
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs., N.V.</i> , 85 A.3d 725 (Del. Ch. 2014)	55
<i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003)	23
<i>W. Ctr. City Neighborhood Ass’n v. W. Ctr. City Neighborhood Planning Advisory Comm., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 241356 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2003).....	30
<i>Winner Acceptance Corp. v. Return on Capital Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 5352063 (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 2008).....	43, 44, 49
<i>Word v. Johnson</i> , 2005 WL 2899684 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2005)	32
<i>WP Devon Assocs., L.P. v. Hartstrings, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3060513 (Del. Super. Ct. Jul. 26, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 6.....	59
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145.....	58
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 766.....	55
